

### I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN

# THIRTY-THIRD GUAM LEGISLATURE 155 Hesler Place, Hagatña, Guam 96910

September 3, 2015

The Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo I Maga'låhen Guåhan Ufisinan I Maga'låhi Hagåtña, Guam

Dear Maga'låhi Calvo:

Transmitted herewith are Bill Nos. 97-33 (COR), 99-33 (LS), 112-33 (COR), 118-33 (COR), 122-33 (COR), 123-33 (COR), 126-33 (COR), 128-33 (COR), 138-33 (COR) and 140-33 (COR); and Substitute Bill Nos. 57-33 (LS) and 115-33 (COR), which were passed by *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* on September 3, 2015.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary

Enclosure (12)

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

# CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LÂHEN GUÂHAN

This is to certify that Bill No. 126-33 (COR), CHAPTER 8, TITLE 7, GUAM COD AUTHORIZING GOVERNMENT OF GVOLUNTEER DEPUTY MARSHAL RIday of September 2015, duly and regularly passed.	E ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO UAM EMPLOYEES TO JOIN THE ESERVE PROGRAM," was on the 3 <sup>rd</sup>
	Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Speaker
Attested: Tina Rose Muña Barnes Legislative Secretary	
This Act was received by I Maga'låhen Guå	han this 3 of Sent.
2015, at <u>4.45</u> o'clock <u>P</u> .M.	Assistant Staff Officer
APPROVED:	Maga'lahi's Office
EDWARD J.B. CALVO I Maga'låhen Guåhan	
Date:	

Public Law No.\_\_\_\_\_

#### I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 126-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
R. J. Respicio
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

AN ACT TO AMEND § 8114.1 OF CHAPTER 8, TITLE 7, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO AUTHORIZING GOVERNMENT OF GUAM EMPLOYEES TO JOIN THE VOLUNTEER DEPUTY MARSHAL RESERVE PROGRAM.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

- 2 Section 1. Legislative Intent. It is the intent of I Liheslaturan Guåhan to
- 3 remove the prohibition restricting full-time government of Guam employees from
- 4 joining the Volunteer Deputy Marshal Reserve Program, so that government of
- 5 Guam employees may be considered for selection.

Section 2. Enhancement of the Volunteer Deputy Marshal Reserve
Program. § 8114.1 of Chapter 8, Title 7, Guam Code Annotated, is hereby
amended to read:
"§ 8114.1. Eligibility and Recruitment. A volunteer must be
qualified as a Superior Court of Guam Deputy Marshal, and have graduated
from the Guam Police Academy, the Basic Law Enforcement Academy, or a
qualified law enforcement academic program within Guam.
Volunteers shall be recruited from within this qualified category of
eligible candidates "